

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUNICULAR FUNDS, LP, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PIONEER MERGER CORP., PIONEER
MERGER SPONSOR LLC, JONATHAN
CHRISTODORO, RICK GERSON, OSCAR
SALAZAR, RYAN KHOURY, SCOTT
CARPENTER, MATTHEW COREY,
MITCHELL CAPLAN, and TODD DAVIS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-10986-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

MORRIS KANDINOV LLP

Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 431-7473

MORROW NI LLP

Angus F. Ni
502 Second Avenue, 14th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(646) 453-7294

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

A. The Litigation..... 2

B. Terms Of The Settlement 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 6

A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Zealously And Adequately Represented The Class 8

B. The Settlement Was Reached After Extensive Negotiation, Discovery And Motion Practice..... 9

C. Lead Plaintiff’s Analysis Of The Risks Of Further Litigation Support Approval 11

D. The Settlement Is Fair And Reasonable In Light Of The Realistically Recoverable Damages 13

E. The Costs And Delays Of Continued Litigation Support Approval Of The Settlement..... 14

F. All Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Also Support Approval..... 14

G. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other..... 15

H. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement Supports Approval..... 16

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 17

III. THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 11
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>In re Barrick Gold Securities Litigation</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Securities, Derivative, & ERISA Litigation</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15, 16
<i>In re Blue Apron Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 345790 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021)	17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)	9
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	14
<i>In re IMAX Securities Litigation</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10-11
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	7-8

In re Qudian Inc. Securities Litigation,
 2021 WL 2383550 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021)17

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation,
 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)16

In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co. Securities Litigation,
 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)13

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation,
 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)10, 15

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)12

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 6, 7, 17

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 9

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) 9

Statutes and Rules

Page(s)

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*
